THE GLOBAL :
INSTITUTE N
FOR WOMEN'S LONDON
LEADERSHIP

2023

E Ipsos | International Womends Day 2023 | ' GAME CHANGERS




KEY FINDINGS

®» Gender inequality is still some way from being solved, with ®» Nevertheless, the role of male allyship is key, with 6 in 10
almost seven in seven in ten (68%) saying there is currently continuing to believe that wome
inequality between women and men in terms of social, political men taking action, and more optimistically just over half (53%)
and/or economic rights in their country. believe that gender equality will be good for both men and
® There are positive signs. Compared with the years before the women.
Covid pandemic, there is higher optimism that equality will be » Day-to-day incidents of discrimination remain too common, with
achieved in peoplebds Iifeti me ( 5 8véoin fiva pe@ple 43%) vbsarvmgisexisdc@nimenitsrirom
2019), half of people think life is better now for young women friends or family, discrimination at work, or sexual harassment in
today than for the previous generation, and a growing proportion the last year.
(around 4 in 10) describe themselves as a feminist. ®» While most people say they can take action to combat inequality
® Butthere are also warnings of a reaction to the movement for and discrimination, there are still barriers that need to be
greater equality. Again compared with pre-Covid, more people overcome. This is partly about overcoming feelings of
think things have gone far enough, and more people think men powerlessness and lack of awareness of what to do, but also
are being asked to do too much (to around half in each case). peopl eds fears about what will
Hal f al so believe that steps t owa oulwhiciwlmavedeed gowlagsinaeR20lT.y ar e

leading to discrimination against men, and more broadly there is
slightly less confidence that life today is better for young men
than it is for young women.

2 E Ipsos | I nternational Womendés Day 2023 M




ATTITUDES TOWARDS
GENDER EQUALITY
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% agree % disagree
E Global country average somewhat/strongly somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take

64% 26%

statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too
please indicate whether

you strong|y disag ree, There are actions | can take to help promote
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or

62% 24%

equality between men and women

Equality between men and women will be achieved

55% 31%

strongly agree. in my lifetime
When it comes to giving women equal rights with 54% 38%

On average across the countries men, things have gone far enough in my country

surveyed, around two thirds of people
(global country average of 64%) agree
that men's support is needed for Men are expected to do too much to support equality S
women to achieve equality, and a
similar proportion (62%) agree that
there are actions they can take to help We have gone so far in 48%
promote equality between men and that we are discriminating against men
women. Over half (55%) agree that
equality between men and women
will be achieved in their lifetime.

I w
: N
S S

| define myself as a feminist

However, more than h"fllf of people A man who stays at home to look after his children
(54%) think that when it comes to is less of a man

giving women equal rights with men,
things have gone far enough in their
country.

70%
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E Global country average % agree somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of W . . 68% Bl \Women
omen won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 61% 7%
statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too B Vven
please |nd|cat(_—:' whether | TR 2% Gap
you strong|y d|sag ree, There are actions | can take to help promote 63%
Somewhat disag ree equality between men and women
' |
SomeWhat ag N2, (0l Equality between men and women will be achieved 52(?80/
strongly agree. in my lifetime 0

9%

When it comes to giving women equal rights with
Women are more likely than men to men, things have gone far enough in my country
agree that women w |
equality unless men take actions too _ el 11%
(68 vs 61%), and women are less Men are expected to do too much to support equality 59%
likely than men to believe that
equality will be achieved in their

lifetime (52% vs 58%). We have gone so far in 14%
that we are discriminating against men

Men are more likely to believe that
when it comes to giving women
equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in their country
(58% vs 49%)._More than half of all A man who stays at home to look after his children
men (55%) believe that we have is less of a man
gone so far in pro

equality that we are discriminating

against men (vs 41% of women).

| define myself as a feminist

5 E Ipsos | I nternati o Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




Below is a list of
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

People are more likely to define
themselves as a feminist now, than in
before the pandemic. However, there
has been a rise in the proportion of
people who think that men are being
expected to do too much to support
gender equality from 43% in 2019 to
52% in 2023.

Similarly, more people think that
when it comes to giving women
equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in my country (42%
in 2019 versus 49% in 2023).
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22 country Global average agree

71%
== \Nomen won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 65%
actions to support women's rights too J— 63%
59%
e There are actions | can take to help promote equality 56% 53%
between men and women
et~ 5200
0, 0
e Equality between men and women will be achieved in 4r% 4V 49%
my lifetime o 43%
= 40%
42% 38%
«=s Men are expected to do too much to support equality 330,
0
=== When it comes to giving women equal rights with men,
things have gone far enough in my country 24%
18%
| define myself as a feminist -
e A man who stays at home to look after his children is
less of a man
2018 2019 2022 2023

Base: 18,507 online adults aged 16-74 across 25 countries in each wave, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023.




Baby
E Global country average agree by age group Gen ZzZ Gen X Boomers

N, 65

Below is a list of There are actions | can take to help promote equality between men and
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

women

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take actions to support
women's rights too

. 619

53%
44%

N, 550

N : 47%
optimistic than older generations that

- I, 550
equality between men and women

will be achieved in their lifetime and Men are being expected to do too much to support equality _ 54%
are more likely to define themselves 47%

as a feminist. They are however also N, 529

more likely than older generations to We have gone so far in promoting women's equality that we are
46%

. . discriminating against men
think that we have gone so far in gag
. <520

promoting womenos
| define myself as a feminist 37%
35%

are discriminating against men.
I 307

A man who stays home to look after his children is less of a man 2200

Equality between men and women will be achieved in my lifetime

When it comes to giving women equal rights with men, things have

Younger generations tend to be more gone far enough in my country

7 E Ipsos | I nternati o Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




agree agree  agree agree
- - 61% 68%

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 % men % women
Global Country Average [ 64%

26%

Below is a list of Indonesia - . 79%  84%

South Africa 75% 83%  69%  77%

statements. For each, India 69% T72%  72%  74%

please indicate whether Portugal . . 69%  76%

: Saudi Arabia . 59%  72%  72%

you strongly disagree, Malaysia 73% 76%  68%  75%
- 0%  10%

Somewhat dlsagree, Netherland_s 70% 19% 65% 64% 72% 69%

Brazi 60% 76%  66%  74%

somewhat agree, or Colombia 72% 78%  68%  70%
ico T

strongly agree. Mexu.:o 68% 27% 68% 73% 70% 66%

Chile 74% 76%  67%  68%

Turkey 69% 69%  60%  75%

] - Peru 76% 73%  66%  68%

Women won't achieve United Arab Emirates S 60%  60%

equality in ... unless men Hungary 71% 75%  57%  72%

: Canada 62% 71%  60%  68%

LG BICHEIS UO SLplyor Australia 63% 73%  57%  70%

women's rights too Singapore - 69% 57% 67%

Sweden 63% 82%  55%  68%

Belgium 64%  75% 57% 66%

Spain 68% 70%  57%  65%

China i 55%  57%  64%

Male allyship is recognised as an Thailand - - 56% 66%

important enabler of gender equality, France 57% 69%  55%  66%

with two in three (64%) agreeing that U”'t;‘rj Se:]"’;itﬁz ggz;" gj':;" 61% 7% 54% 66%

equal ity wonot be genin . o 0% 71%  58% 59%

K ) Great Britain 65% 67% 56% 60%

memn telks aceil one Germany 50% 59%  54%  58%

rights too. Women are more likely Italy 53% 70%  51%  61%

than men to agree with this South Korea 67% 46%  46%  64%

statement (68% vs 61%). Poland 51% 61%  43%  57%

Japan AT%  67%  45%  54%
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Below is a list of

Global Country Average
United Arab Emirates

China
statements. For each, India
please indicate whether F’OftFnga'

g eru
you strongly disagree, Thailand
somewhat disagree, Mi;?;')'
somewhat agree, or Colombia

Malaysia
strongly agree. Saudi Arabia

Chile
There are actions | can '”dogsz;‘;‘
take to help promote South Africa

. Turkey
equality between men Argentin
and women Singapore

Italy

Canada

Australia

United States

Globally, more than three in five France

Great Britain
Netherlands
Sweden
Poland
Germany
Belgium
South Korea
Hungary
Japan

believe that there are actions they
can take to help promote equality
between men and women (62%).

Around a quarter of people (24%)
disagree.
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% agree somewhat/strongly

% disagree somewhat/strongly

[ 62% | | 24% |

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

2018 % men % women
agree agree agree
- 63% 61%
- 82% 72%
71% 77% 79%
72% 78% 77%
- 73% 79%
77% 73% 77%
- 79% 70%
63% 73% 75%
72% 78% 70%
- 75% 73%
56% 70% 76%
51% 70% 76%
70% 76% 70%
- 71% 71%
67% 69% 69%
65% 65% 67%
64% 64% 67%
63% 60% 71%
- 69% 61%
61% 64% 62%
60% 62% 58%
S57% 59% 60%
59% 57% 47%
41% 54% 50%
46% 54% 48%
- 56% 45%
42% 48% 49%
51% 49% 44%
37% 46% 44%
37% 45% 44%
48% 44% 42%
43% 38% 30%
37% 27% 22%




% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2018 % men % women

E agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 55% | I 31% | - 58% 52%
Below is a list of United Arab Emirates ; 84%  79%
h Saudi Arabia 54% 78%  82%
statements. For each, Thailand ; 82%  78%
e China 61% 6% 7%
p eksie i ICate i et <l Indi 74% 18% 66% 76% 72%
) ndia b b A
you strongly disagree, Peru 66% 67% 70%
: Mexico 55% 67%  69%
somewhat disagree
’ Malaysia 55% 66%  69%
somewhat agree, or Brazil 42% 64%  68%
Chile 55% 65%  62%
strongly agree. !
gly ag Colombia - 66%  59%
Singapore - 69%  53%
: Spain 45% 61%  57%
Equality betwgen men Argentina 56% 57%  60%
and women will be Indonesia - 53%  60%
- : T South Africa 55% 57%  56%
achieved in my lifetime italy 43% 550  45%
Australia 48% 54%  46%
Portugal - 56%  43%
Netherlands - 58%  37%
Great Britain 40% 51%  43%
Turkey 47% 43%  48%
Globally, around half of people Poland 39% 49%  42%
believe that equality between men United States 52% 51%  40%
and women will be achieved in their Canada 49% 51%  38%
st (EE9A), &l el Eeu ) G Germany 43% 49%  38%
. ! Sweden 33% 44%  40%
it EALEE (G.00)) 619 (i LS €1 Belgium 37% 4T%  36%
slightly more likely than women to France 40% 48%  32%
agree with this statement (58% of Hungary 39% 42%  33%
men versus 52% of women). South Korea 49% 35% 33%
Japan 25% 25%  21%
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% %

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 ;ngerge ;V;rrgsn
agree agree
Global Country Average [ 54% | I 38% | - - 58%  49%
Below is a list of Indonesia - - 84%  76%
China - 79% 79%  80%
statements. For each, Thailand - - 81%  78%
please |nd|cate Whether . SaudlArabla - 2% 78% 80%
) United Arab Emirates - - 79%  71%
you strongly disagree, India 64%  72% 75%  72%
Somewhat dlsagree’ Spa!n 72% 22% 64% 46% 74% 70%
Colombia - 50% 67%  61%
somewhat agree, or Mexico 58%  55% 65%  60%
Singapore - 54% 67%  58%
strongly agree. .

gly ag Chile 53%  52% 66% 57%
Argentina 58%  55% 63%  59%
- . i 56%  67% 9 9
When it comes ta giving o S 5% 13 s
. . 0 0
women equal rights with Netherlands - 47% 65%  44%
- South Africa 38%  48% 54%  48%
men, things have gone far Turkey 55%  45% 510 51%
enough in my country Brazil 37%  25% 520  49%
Italy 46%  42% 57%  42%
Sweden 32%  41% 53%  43%
Germany 30%  35% 5206 40%
South Korea 33%  51% 57%  34%
Progress on gender equality remains Belgium 42%  40% 52%  37%
at risk of stalling. Globally, more than France 42%  42% 47%  40%
half (54%) agree that things have Australia  IEKIR 46% 32%  35% 48%  38%
et Hungary 46%  46% 44%  37%
gone far enough in their country Canada 3%  34% 4700 320
g o o 0 0
when it comes to giving women Great Britain 25%  33% 44%  34%
equal rights with men. Men are more United States 35%  34% 40%  35%
likely than women to agree with this Poland 36%  39% 30% 21%
statement (58% versus 49%). Japan 22%  30% 2%  18%

Portugal ENEZ 77% - 19% 16%
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E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 % men % women
agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 54% | I 35% ] - 59% 48%
Below is a list of Brazil 46% 7%  81%

India 60%  78%  74%
statements. For each, United Arab Emirates - 7%  67%
please indicate whether Saudi Arabia - 74%  72%

) Spain 48%  71%  73%
you strongly disagree, 0% T 62% 2%  68%

25% - 73% 64%
25% 61% 71% 64%

China EELA
Mexico NEZ)

somewhat disagree,

somewhat agree, or Colombia WEEZ A 61%  65%  65%
Malaysia N2 26% 60% 66% 64%

strongly agree. :
gly ag Chile 54%  67%  56%
South Africa 2%  T2%  47%
Men are being expected Ar;eur::?rfg = wot o ook

b

to do too much to Singapore - 64% 50%
: Thailand - 58% 5%
support equality Indonesia . 54% 5%
Poland 37%  50%  50%

South Korea 37% 52% 39%

Germany 31% 51% 36%

Australia 32% 50% 36%

Netherlands 24% 57% 29%

Whilst over half of people (54%) Italy 38% 47% 37%

agree that men are being expected Portugal - 49% 32%

to do too much to support gender Sweden  BEEI 51% 330/" 5Of’ 270@

equality, around a third (35%) Belgium 22% 46% 31%

d Y Great Britain 29% 47% 30%

disagree. Canada 28%  48%  28%

France 21% 43% 32%

Men are more likely than women to Japan 350 j;‘gf 233
i : [36% ] . 49% |

agree with this statement (59% _ Hungary el Sl 43% 20 20

United States 35% 45% 27%

versus 48%).
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agree  agree
55% 41%

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly % men % women
Global Country Average [ 48%

43%

Below is a list of Thailand 80%  77%
H India 75%  74%

statements. For each, Saudi Arabia 4% 74%
please indicate whether United Arab Emirates 76%  64%
) Argentina 68%  56%

you strongly disagree, South Africa 65%  53%
somewhat disagree Colombia 61%  57%
’ Mexico 61%  48%

somewhat agree, or Chile 61%  49%
Spain 61%  44%

SEnglly Sl Malaysia 54%  50%
Peru 58%  46%

: Australia 60%  41%

i havg gone so f'ar in Turkey 51%  45%
promoting women's Singapore 57%  39%
: South Korea 60%  33%
equality that we are Netherlands 63%  20%
discriminating against China 51%  38%
e Brazi 46%  43%
Canada 53%  34%

Great Britain 53%  33%

Italy 51%  33%

Globally, people are divided over United States 46%  34%
whether we have gone so far in Germany 49% 30%
promoting equality that we are France Bl 2006 45%  33%
discriminating against men. Almost Belgium - IEE/S— . 53% 46% 31%
gag e, A0S Indonesia 38%  36%

half agree that we are discriminating Sweden 43%  29%
against men (48%) but around two in Poland 49%  18%
five (43%) disagree. Men are more Japan 3%  25%
likely than women to agree with this Hungary 39% 18%

71% 35% 13%

statement (55% versus 41%). Portugal BZZLZ3
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E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 % men % women
Gl obal Cewntryé

agree agree  agree  agree
| [ 46% | 37% 44%
Below is a list of " India 50%  60%  58%  69%
Saudi Arabia - 37%  61%  67%
statements. For each, United Arab Emirates . i 620  66%
please |nd|cate Whether Thalland - - 57% 52%
) Spain 4% 50%  45%  61%
you strongly disagree, Malaysia 38% 51%  36%  61%

' i %

Somewhat dlsagree’ Bra2|l 46% 39% 41% 43% 41% 51%
Portugal i 37%  55%
somewhat agree, or France 2%  41%  43%  47%
Australia 320 45%  35%  50%
strongly agree. South Africa 44%  50%  33% 5%
Italy 37%  51%  43%  42%
- Netherlands 25% 3%  45%  40%
| define myself as a Sweden 34%  48%  35%  49%
feminist Canada 36%  46%  34%  49%
Mexico 37%  35%  43%  40%
Indonesia - i 23%  57%
Singapore - 44%  30%  50%
Chile 39%  48%  36%  43%
Great Britain 35%  38%  35%  42%
Colombia 38%  36%  41%  35%
China - 35%  35%  38%
Globally, two in five people (41%) Turkey 34%  34%  30%  43%
would define themselves as a Belgium 32% 45% 33% 37%
feminist. This ranges from 44% of United States  BEEIZS o1% 31f’ 380/" 2804’ 410A’
e Argentina 32% 3%  28%  36%
Women ° : Germany 23% 4%  26%  35%
Poland 28%  21%  25%  36%
Peru 34%  35%  28%  29%
South Korea 28%  19%  22%  26%
Hungary 200  25%  16%  27%
Japan 18%  19%  13%  13%
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agree  agree  agree
70% - 28% 22%
22% 76% 67% 78%

E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 % men % women
Global Country Average [ 25%

Below is a list of South Korea [

India 30%  62%  58%
statements. For each, Thailand : 3796 a1%
please indicate whether China - 3%  31%

: Malaysia 22%  33%  33%

you strongly disagree, Turkey 2196 319 27%
somewhat disagree, Brazil 26%  31%  24%
somewhat agree, or Germany 18% 29% 25%
Indonesia i 0%  22%

strongly agree. Mexico 20%  25%  26%
Singapore i 28%  23%

Ital 21%  28%  21%
A man who stays home to Netherlands 7%  34%  14%
look after his children is Spain 13% 29% 17%

Colombia 10%  24%  21%

IeSS Of aman South Africa B22%; 76% 22% 28% 16%
Australia 20% 76% 13% 25% 15%

France R0 73% 12% 23% 18%

Peru 19% 78% 11% 25% 14%

Chile [BukelZs 78% 13% 20% 18%

Great Britain  [EELA) 74% 13% 23% 14%

i 0,
G_Iobally, seven in ten people (70%) Poland IEFEIR
disagree that a man who stays home Belgium A
to look after his children is less of a Canada EFZD
man. United States  [IEIEA

78% 16% 21% 15%
75% 13% 18% 17%
77% 11% 19% 15%
77% 14% 21% 11%

Hungary R 76% 13% 17% 14%
- o 0, 0, 0,
A quarter of people agree with this Sweden igof ii; Eof
i - i 9
statement. Men are slightly more likely Argi”t'”a ?i 0;0 150/" 13(; 110/0
apan V7N 4 4 4
to agree than women (28% vs 22%).
2 (28% ) Portugal - 13% 5%
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Global country average % agree % disagree % men % women
somewhat/very much somewhat/very much agree agree

To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statements?

| believe there is currently an inequality
between women and men in terms of
social, political and/or economic rights in

Almost seven in ten people (68%) my country
believe there is currently an

inequality between women and men

in terms of social, political and/or

economic rights in their country. The

proportion of women who agree with

this statement is higher than the

proportion of men (72% versus 63%).

63% 72%

Whilst around six in ten people (63%)

disagree that they are scared to

Speak out and advocate the equal | am scared to speak out and advocate the
rights of women because of what equal rights of women because of what  [RexgZ) 37% 38%
might happen to them, almost two in might happen to me
five people (37%) agree with this

statement.
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E 22 country Global average agree

To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statement:

73%

68%
| believe there is currently an inequality between women

People are less likely to believe there and men in terms of social, political and/or economic
is currently inequality between rights in my country

women and men in terms of social,

political and/or economic rights in

their country than they were in 2017

(68% versus 73%).

However, they are more likely to be 33%

scared to speak out and advocate
the equal rights of women because 24%
of what might happen to them (24% ===} am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights

versus 33%). of women because of what might happen to me

2017 2023

17 E Ipsos | I nternati o Base: 22 country average across both waves, 17,505 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




Baby
E Global country average agree by age group Gen ZzZ Gen X Boomers

To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the

70%
following statements?
| believe there is currently an inequality between women and men in
terms of social, political and/or economic rights in my country
66%
67%

Across the generations people tend
to agree that there is currently an
inequality between women and men
in their country.

48%

Younger generations tend to be more

likely than older generations to agree

that they are scared to speak out and

advocate the equal rights of women I am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights of women
because of what might happen to because of what might happen to me

them (48% of Gen Z compared with

23% of Baby Boomers).

32%

18 E Ipsos | I nternati o Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




% agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women
agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 68% I 32% | - 63% 72%
To what extent do you India  IEFEZS 19% 80% 80%  82%
. . South Africa [Rréel% 21% 77%
agree or disagree with the reil N PR 6% o o
) 0 0
following statement? Malaysia G2 24% - 71%  83%
Thailand &L 25% ;300/ 71% 78%
: : Mexico [IZLZS 26% 2 2%  76%
| believe there is currently Chile IZ 26% - 69%  78%
. . 69%
an inequality between Canada [ <7 . 66%  75%
73%
. Australia ByAL) 29% 566¢ 63% 79%
women and men In terms South Korea [WEEZ) 29% - - 63% 78%
of social, political and/or Indonesia L3 30% o 63%  77%
- c - Spain % 30% 9 9
economic rights in my Colombia B7 30% 8% 23;‘1 ;;Q
country France WL S1% 71% 64%  73%
Great Britain WA 31% 74% 67%  70%
Peru I 32% 68% 69% 69%
Italy IEEEZ 33% 71% 61% 73%
Turkey BEZ 33% - 63% 71%
Netherlands S 35% 84% 64%  67%
Sweden Y 36% ' 58% 70%
. Singapore BRI 37% 67% 58% 68%
(0)
Almost seven in ten people (68%) Argentina IR 7% 75% 60%  67%
believe there is currently an China BEETR 37% . 60%  66%
inequality between women and men United States BEEA 37% 682/" 57% 68%
in terms of social, political and/or Belgium W2 38% gg;’ 55% 70%
economic rights in their country. Germany 2% 38% 6802 57% 68%
Poland e 38% 72% 55% 69%
; I S e
Women are more likely than men to y Japan G;Zf’ Zgzo ) 59%  63%
0 g 0 0,
agree with this statement (72% ungary  Relidl = 80% 0% B5%
Portugal LA 53% 77% 46% 48%

versus 63%).
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% agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women

E agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 37% 63% - 37% 38%

To what extent do you _ India IEEZ 35% BNV 65%  65%

c c United Arab Emirates A% 39% . 63% 57%

agree or disagree with the Saudi Arabia IEEIZA 41% - 60%  58%

following statement? Malaysia.  MEEE —— 53% _ 63%

Thailand ~ BEFAZ3 48% - 50%  54%

Brazil ¥EA 53% 36% 44% 51%

| am scared to speak out Portugal - I T 43%  48%

Mexico IS 56% 23% 44% 45%

and advocate the equal Singapore WYL 56% [ 45%  44%
:

rights of women because Turkey - RS T 399 34%  52%

; Colombia ZELG 59% - 33% 48%

of what might happen to South Africa IEEIA 6200 EEETI 3% 42%

me South Korea  BETAZA 63% 33% 39%  36%

China BEZ) 64% 33% 39% 33%

Indonesia BEEZ 65% - 32% 39%

Spain EEEZ 6% 21% 37%  34%

Peru [IEELA 66% 18% 30% 38%

Chile eI 66% - 28% 38%

Australia [IEFEZ 69% 24% 28% 34%

Italy Bz 70% 18% 33% 28%

Canada PRI 71% 16% 29% 30%

Great Britain 2RI 71% 14% 28% 30%

Almost two in five people (37%) are Germany WEEIZS L1 13% 31%  27%

scared to speak out and advocate Hungary RBPLEZ) 2% 28% 27%  29%
: ew28% . 72%

the equal rights of women because Unit'g(rjgse?;tgi ;%’ ;gz//o 14% 20%  29%

of what might happen to them, with Poland 0° 00 28% 27%

imilar proportions of men and oand T L = 2120 £L20

S prelpei \ _ Netherlands 32 74% - 32% 20%

women agreeing with this statement Japan WA 75% 26% 22% 28%

globally. France I 75% 20% 25% 25%

Sweden 2L 77% 19% 24% 23%

Belgium LA 79% 20% 21%  21%
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WHO BENEFITS
FROM GENDER
EQUALITY?
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Mainly benefit Is good for both Gender equality does not

E women women and men benefit men or women
Global Country Average

Do you think that gender Saudi Arabia
: : , United Arab Emirates
equality mainly benefits South Africa
women, mainly benefits South Korea
: India 0% |

men or is good for both Germany
women and men, or Turkey
. Australia
neither? Spain
Argentina

Great Britain

Mexico

Globally, around half of people (53%) Canada
think that gender equality is good for Chile
both women and men. Although just Colombia
over one in ten people (11%) think Singapore
gender equality benefits neither men FJrZE’]z‘g ig;’f’ —— O — — 11?31‘;//(’
L

IOl SEQTOR, AU@UING B (1 00 (L), United States
think it mainly benefits women, with a Sweden
smaller proportion of people (8%) Netherlands
thinking it mainly benefits men. Belgium
Hungary

Men are more likely than women to China
e o ety i Peru
U TEL @ G y Brazil
benefits women (22% versus 13%). Poland
Malaysia

Italy

Thailand

Portugal

Indonesia
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Global Country Average

To what extent, if at all, do Portugal
Saudi Arabia

you feel that w United Arab Emirates
today in [COUNTRY] will China
have had a better or worse ﬁﬂj:z
life than women from their Singapore
A Colombia
parentso gener Indonesia
it have been the same? Peru
Australia

Thailand

Brazil

Globally, around half of people (51%) South Africa
think that young women today will Mexico
have had a better life than women Arg esngfr‘:g
from their parents Netherlands
South Korea

Around a quarter of people (23%) Canada
think it will be about the same and ~ Malaysia
around one in five people (19%) United States
think it will be worse. Gregt Britain
ermany

Sweden

There are no notable differences France
across age groups, generations or Poland
between men and women. Belgium
Italy

Turkey

Hungary

Japan

Better About the same Worse
[ 51% [ 23% | I 19% |
72% 10%
69% 24% %
59% 18%
57% 24%
56% 21%
56% 18%

56%
54%
53%
52%
50%
49%
49%
48%
46%
42%
42%
38%
36%
35%
35%
33%

2
31%
33%
26%
19%
32%
29%
19%

19%
26%
27%

27%
31%
23%

S
S

27%
22%

35%

25%
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27%
23%

13%
19%
20%
13%
18%
13%
16%
20%
17%
16%
18%
25%
34%
24%
30%
44%
43%
28%

2019 2019
better worse

75% 7%

66% 11%
69% 12%
65% 11%
46% 16%
50% 23%
56% 22%
65% 12%
58% 15%
59% 17%
53% 13%
52% 18%
54% 15%
51% 21%
50% 19%
44% 18%
43% 20%
33% 25%
52% 19%
43% 23%
33% 33%
37% 45%
35% 39%
26% 31%




blobal Country Average

To what extent, if at all, do Portugal
Saudi Arabia

you feel that young men Chile
today in [COUNTRY] will United Arab Emirates
have had a better or worse naa
Colombia

life than men from their Cl;eru
PN Ina
parentso geni Indonesia
it have been the same? Mexico
Brazil

Globally, people are slightly less Malé‘g;:?
optimistic about the lives of young Argentina
men than those of young women. Thailand
Just over two in five people (42%) Singapore

South Africa
Netherlands

think that young men today will have
had a better life than men from their

A : Australia
parentso® generat. Canada
United States

Almost three in ten people (27%) Germany
think it will be about the same and Great Britain
around a quarter of people think it Turkey
will be worse (24%). Poland
Italy

Sweden

There are no notable differences France
across age groups, generations or South Korea
between men and women. Hungary
Belgium

Japan
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Better About the same Worse
[42% [ 27% | I 24% |
66% 19%
56% 28%
56% 30%
55% 19%
50% 21%
49% 30%
44% 32%
30% 31%
29% 29%
22% 29%
13% 35%
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2019 2019
better worse
72% 70%
63% 12%
68% 12%
67% 11%
63% 13%
47% 21%
48% 22%
53% 15%
53% 18%
46% 29%
45% 13%
37% 25%
35% 24%
32% 18%
35% 26%
38% 41%
47% 21%
24% 42%
35% 23%
24% 30%
27% 41%
28% 37%
34% 24%
15% 38%




PEOPLE’S
EXPERIENGES
OF GENDER

DISCRIMINATION




In the past year, have you
personally been in any of
these situations, or not?

Around two in five people globally
(43%) have witnessed at least one
experience of gender discrimination
in the past year.

Just over a quarter of people (27%)
have heard a friend or family
member make a sexist comment in
the last year, with women slightly
more likely than men to have heard
this (29% vs 24%).

One in five people (20%) have seen
examples of gender discrimination at
work, and almost one in seven
people (14%) have seen someone
sexually harassing a woman in the
past year.
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Global country average

Heard a friend or family member make a sexist

27%
comment

Seen examples of gender discrimination at work 20%

Seen someone sexually harassing a woman 14%

Any of the above 43%

None of the above 50%

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men % women
who who have
have been in
beenin situation
situation

24% 29%

20% 20%

13% 14%

42% 45%

51% 48%




E Global country average by age group Gen Z Gen X Boomers

36%

In the past year, have you
personally been in any of Heard a friend or family member make a sexist comment
these situations, or not?

22%
8%

28%

Seen examples of gender discrimination at work
16%

20%

Seen someone sexually harassing a woman
12%

58%
Any of the above
36%
Younger generations are more likely
than older generations to report
seeing examples of gender 32%
discrimination in the past year.
None of the above
57%

69%
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In the past year, have you
personally been in any of
these situations, or not?

Heard a friend or family
member make a sexist
comment about a woman

Women are more likely than men to
say theyodove heard
member make a sexist comment
about a women in the past year (29%
vs 24% of men).
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Global Country Average [ 27%
Chile A4

Argentina VLT

Portugal RENLZ

Peru [ZILZ
Colombia [BefelZ)
STET 38%

South Africa el
Brazil el
Mexico [l
India BEEL)
Indonesia eV
Turkey BepAY
Malaysia B
Poland Pt
Australia B4
Sweden A
Italy B
Thailand B
United States [P0

Netherlands el
Singapore R
Belgium el
Canada el
Germany P4
France AL

Great Britain [kl
Hungary Rkl
South Korea BV
Japan

:
S

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men % women
who who have
have been in
beenin situation
situation
24% 29%
41% 48%
41% 47%
34% 48%
39% 41%
37% 41%
36% 40%
36% 37%
33% 39%
31% 37%
34% 33%
30% 34%
30% 34%
28% 29%
25% 30%
22% 30%
23% 29%
24% 26%
21% 29%
25% 24%
23% 24%
22% 23%
22% 23%
20% 25%
21% 23%
16% 25%
16% 20%
15% 22%
10% 18%

5%

7%




% men % women

who who have
E have been in
beenin situation
Global Country Average [ 20% | siotuation 5
In the past year, have you United Arab Emirates 20%  20%
] Saudi Arabia 20% 45%
personally been in any of india 44%  49%
these situations, or not? Colombia 43% 33:’)/0
Chile 37% 27%
South Africa 272/0 34‘;@
Seen examples of gender Mexico 31% 28%
discrimination at work Peru 23% 32%
Malaysia 26% 27%
Brazil 23% 26%
Thailand 24% 23%
Argentina 20% 25%
Indonesia 19% 25%
Turkey 18% 26%
Australia 18% 22%
Singapore 14% 19%
Spain 16% 15%
Italy 13% 17%
Sweden 15% 14%
United States 15% 14%
Poland 14% 14%
Globally, women and men are Hungary EEZ NN 51)3% igzﬁ)
equally likely to have seen examples Canada g %
iscriminati Germany 13% 12%
of gender discrimination at work - - i i
[ 12% |

(20%). rance Bl 1%  13%
Great Britain > >
Portugal 12% 12%
Among people currently in work, 23% Netherlands 9% 15%
report seeing examples of gender Belgium 11% 10%
discrimination. South Korea 10% 9%
Japan 9% 8%

5% 3%
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% men % women

who who have
have been in

E beenin situation
Global Country Average [ 14% | S|0tuat|0n .
In the past year, have you Thailand 18%  14%
i Peru 2r 3%
personally been in any of India 20%  29%
these situations, or not? indonesia 3% 26%
South Africa gs‘o’f’ ;g‘;’
Colombia > °
SSai Sl 2L Malaysia 25% 20
harassing a woman Brazil 20% 22%
Chile 20% 21%
Argentina 17% 18%
Mexico 17% 19%
Singapore 16%  18%
Turkey 18%  15%
United States 11%  16%
Sweden 14%  13%
Australia 14%  12%
Germany 13%  11%
Spain 11%  10%
Portugal 1% 10%
: Great Britain 5% 14%
Just over one in ten people (14%) Canada 9% 10%
across all countries surveyed have Netherlands 8% 11%
seen someone sexually harassing a South Korea 12% 79
woman in the past year. France 7% 10%
Belgium 9% 8%
ltaly 10% 6%
Poland 10% 6%
Hungary 6% %
Japan °% 7%
5% 4%

30 = psos | I nternati o Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023




I nternati onal Womends Day




